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Overview of the Division 
 
The Division of the Deputy Superintendent is comprised of Human Resources, Employee and Labor Relations, 
and the Department of Communications. Through the leadership and oversight of the Deputy Superintendent, 
the various offices within these departments implement strategies to support the Board of Education’s five 
focus areas, the Superintendent’s priorities aligned to the strategic plan, and the Blueprint for Maryland’s 
Future. The division is committed to strategic improvement, transparent and accessible communication, and 
best practices in hiring and retention. In addition to the areas listed below, the Division of the Deputy 
Superintendent also provides systemic support and oversight to all areas of the school system under the 
direction of the Superintendent.  
 
The services of the Division of the Deputy Superintendent are delivered through the budgets of the following 
programs: 

• Communications and Engagement 
• Human Resources 

• Employee and Labor Relations 
• Multimedia Communications 

 
Summary of Major Budget Changes for FY 2027 
 
The budget for the Deputy Superintendent Division is increasing by a total of $3.9 million or 18.64 percent and 
5.0 FTE positions compared to the current budget. This total change in budget supports funding for existing 
service commitments, employee compensation and benefits, priorities, and realignments. The specific 
amounts for each major budget grouping are:  

• Existing Service Commitments – $898,935 and 3.0 FTE new positions 
• Employee Compensation and Benefits – $415,572  
• Priorities – $293,687 and 1.0 FTE new position 
• Realignments – $2.3 million and 1.0 FTE  

 
These budget groups are used to explain why the budget is changing by organizing adjustments into major 
categories and subcategories. Definitions of each major group, along with associated subgroups, are provided 
below. Note, some divisions will not have budget changes in every major group or subgroup. 
 
Existing Service Commitments reflect budget changes necessary to continue the provision of current services. 
These changes include, but are not limited to: 

• Blueprint for Maryland’s Future 
o Collaborative Time Per Pupil 
o Multilingual Learners 
o Prekindergarten Expansion 

• Staffing changes based on enrollment fluctuations 
• Special education service levels, contract costs, compliance requirements, and non-public placements 
• Student transportation 
• Financial and contractual obligations 
• Position reclassifications 
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• Utilities 
• Year-over-year personnel cost changes 
• Other cost changes required to maintain existing services 

 
Employee Compensation and Benefits include budget changes that support employee pay and benefit 
obligations and projected cost increases, such as: 

• Employee compensation placeholders for negotiated labor contracts and contracts under negotiation 
• Costs associated with previously negotiated pay and benefits 
• Employee health insurance changes based on actuarial projections and centrally determined rates 
• Blueprint-related National Board Certification and maintenance pay 
• Other employee benefit cost adjustments 

 
Priorities represent budget changes that support existing policies, Superintendent or Board-defined goals, and 
Strategic Plan priorities, including: 

• Strengthen Learning & Instruction 
• Cultivate Student Belonging & Well-Being 
• Foster Staff Growth & Engagement 
• Enhance Systemic Planning & Procedures 
• Partner with Families & Community 

 
One-Time Funding Items consist of non-recurring budget costs that have been specifically approved by the 
Maryland State Department of Education as one-time expenditures. 
 
Base Budget Reductions are reductions to existing services funded in the base budget (FY 2026 Approved 
Budget) that are implemented to align expenditure growth with available revenue. These reductions are 
categorized as: 

• School-Based Reductions, which directly affect school instruction and operations; and 
• Non-School-Based Reductions, which impact Central Office services and systemwide costs that support 

students, staff, and school operations. 
 
Realignments represent transfers of funds between programs, state categories, and/or expenditure categories 
to support existing requirements. While realignments are budget neutral overall, they may result in significant 
changes among programs and accounts. The FY 2027 budget includes realignments for two primary purposes: 

• Adjustments related to the reorganization of divisions and programs; and 
• Redistribution of existing budget authority to address budgetary needs and ensure expenditures are 

properly classified by state category, division, program, and/or account. 
 
This Division Summary section provides a narrative explanation of budget changes, accompanied by supporting 
schedules that present changes in budgeted dollars and full-time equivalent (FTE) positions relative to the 
current budget. A consolidated summary of budget changes for all divisions and by state category is provided 
in the Factors Influencing and Summary of the Budget section of the Executive Summary in the budget book. 
 
A summary of budget changes for this division is provided below. 
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Existing Service Commitments 

• $742,673 and 3.0 FTE – Supporting Blueprint- Multilingual Learners. To enhance and provide more 
consistent interpreter services, Language Access services are being consolidated under 
Communications and Engagement. The consolidation is budget neutral in total cost. Existing contract 
services for interpretation in the Division of Special Education are being reduced by an equivalent 
amount. Services are being restructured. Use of contracted services is being reduced and program 
management bolstered with the creation of 3.0 new FTE positions including a Liaison position and two 
Technical Assistant positions.    

• $151,262 – Year-over-Year Personnel Cost Change. This adjustment will appear in all program budgets 
that have budgeted personnel. A complete explanation for these changes is included in the Factors 
Influencing and Summary of the Budget in the Executive Summary section of the budget book. 

• $5,000 – Contractual increase in case management software. 
 
Employee Compensation and Benefits 

• $288,002 – Placeholder for employee compensation increases subject to collective bargaining. 
• $127,570 – Health Insurance cost increases based on preliminary actuarial estimates. 

 
Priorities 

• $144,514 and 1.0 FTE – To Foster Staff Growth and Engagement by providing cross-functional 
administrative support to the Human Resources team with 1.0 Secretary position. In addition, this 
request funds the marketing campaign to actively recruit and target hard-to-fill positions. 

• $77,000 – Advancing the priority to Partner with Families and Community. Wage increases for 
interpreters, $67,000 to move closer to the market rate; and an increase in the contribution to the 
Bright Minds Foundation, $10,000 to return to the amount provided for operating costs prior to 
reductions two years ago. 

• $40,000 – Software to Enhance Systemic Planning and Procedures through process improvements and 
efficiencies in absence management and electronic personnel file conversion. 

• $32,173 – Convert a Project Support Management position to a System Strategist in support of 
Enhancing System Planning and Procedures 

 
Realignments 

• $2.2 million – Realignment of Tuition Reimbursement program from Teacher and Paraprofessional 
Development (4801) to Human Resources (0303) 

• $78,013 – Realignment of 1.0 Interpreter FTE position and the associated salary and benefits from the 
Division of Special Education, Speech and Language, and Hearing Services (3325) to Employee Labor 
and Relations (0306) for an ADA accommodation. 

• $12,313 – Realignment of front desk support wages from Division of Schools, Security and Emergency 
Preparedness (7404), and transfer of dues funding to Division of Equity and Innovation, Partnerships 
(0105). 

 
Summary schedules of these changes are presented in the following pages.  
  



FY 2027  
Superintendent’s Proposed Operating Budget Howard County Public School System 
 

Division of the Deputy Superintendent – Budget 
Summary 
 

 

  Division of the Deputy Superintendent –  
Budget Summary 

  

SU
M

M
AR

Y 
O

F 
FY

 2
02

7 
SU

PE
RI

N
TE

N
D

EN
T'

S 
PR

O
PO

SE
D

 B
U

D
G

ET

Pr
og

ra
m

Pr
og

ra
m

N
um

be
r

Ap
pr

ov
ed

Bu
dg

et
FY

 2
02

6

Bu
dg

et
 

Ad
di

tio
ns

 a
nd

 
Ba

se
 R

ed
uc

tio
ns

To
ta

l 
Re

al
ig

nm
en

ts
N

et
 B

ud
ge

t 
Ch

an
ge

s
N

et
 B

ud
ge

t 
Ch

an
ge

s 
FT

E

Su
pe

rin
te

nd
en

t
Pr

op
os

ed
FY

 2
02

7

 $
 C

ha
ng

e 
Fr

om
FY

 2
02

6

%
 C

ha
ng

e
fr

om
FY

 2
02

6

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 
En

ga
ge

m
en

t
03

02
1,

44
1,

08
1

$ 
   

   
  

94
4,

78
1

$ 
   

   
   

  
12

,3
13

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

95
7,

09
4

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2,
39

8,
17

5
$ 

   
   

  
95

7,
09

4
$ 

   
   

   
  

66
.4

2%

Hu
m

an
 R

es
ou

rc
es

03
03

17
,1

78
,7

42
   

   
   

52
5,

06
0

   
   

   
   

  
2,

20
1,

29
6

   
   

   
  

2,
72

6,
35

6
   

   
   

  
1.

00
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

19
,9

05
,0

98
   

   
   

2,
72

6,
35

6
   

   
   

  
15

.8
7%

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Em
pl

oy
ee

 a
nd

 L
ab

or
 R

el
at

io
ns

03
06

1,
25

1,
66

2
   

   
   

  
93

,9
34

   
   

   
   

   
 

78
,0

13
   

   
   

   
   

 
17

1,
94

7
   

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

42
3,

60
9

   
   

   
  

17
1,

94
7

   
   

   
   

  
13

.7
4%

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
M

ul
tim

ed
ia

 C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

27
01

1,
04

7,
36

8
   

   
   

  
44

,4
19

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

44
,4

19
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
1,

09
1,

78
7

   
   

   
  

44
,4

19
   

   
   

   
   

 
4.

24
%

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

D
ep

ut
y 

Su
pe

rin
te

nd
en

t T
ot

al
20

,9
18

,8
53

$ 
   

   
1,

60
8,

19
4

$ 
   

   
  

2,
29

1,
62

2
$ 

   
   

  
3,

89
9,

81
6

$ 
   

   
  

5.
00

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
24

,8
18

,6
69

$ 
   

   
3,

89
9,

81
6

$ 
   

   
  

18
.6

4%



FY 2027  
Superintendent’s Proposed Operating Budget Howard County Public School System 
 

Division of the Deputy Superintendent – Budget 
Summary 
 

 

  Division of the Deputy Superintendent –  
Budget Summary 

 SU
M

M
AR

Y 
O

F 
FY

 2
02

7 
BU

D
G

ET
 C

H
AN

G
ES

 B
Y 

PR
O

G
RA

M
 A

N
D

 S
U

M
M

AR
Y 

G
RO

U
PI

N
G

S
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

03
02

03
03

03
06

27
01

PR
O

G
RA

M
S

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
an

d 
En

ga
ge

m
en

t
FT

E
H

um
an

 
Re

so
ur

ce
s

FT
E

Em
pl

oy
ee

 a
nd

 
La

bo
r R

el
at

io
ns

FT
E

M
ul

tim
ed

ia
 

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

FT
E

To
ta

l
To

ta
l 

FT
E

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 S

ER
VI

CE
 C

O
M

M
IT

M
EN

TS
Bl

ue
pr

in
t-

M
ul

til
in

gu
al

 L
ea

rn
er

 (M
SF

 7
5%

)
74

2,
67

3
$ 

   
   

   
  

3.
00

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

74
2,

67
3

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

00
   

  
Co

nt
ra

ct
ua

l O
bl

ig
at

io
n

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

5,
00

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
5,

00
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

Re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
ns

-A
pp

ro
ve

d
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
56

,7
88

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

(5
6,

78
8)

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
Ye

ar
 o

ve
r Y

ea
r P

er
so

nn
el

 C
os

t C
ha

ng
e

38
,8

64
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
13

,3
28

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

92
,8

96
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
6,

17
4

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

15
1,

26
2

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
Su

bt
ot

al
 E

xi
st

in
g 

Se
rv

ic
e 

Co
m

m
itm

en
ts

78
1,

53
7

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

00
   

  
70

,1
16

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

41
,1

08
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
6,

17
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

89
8,

93
5

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

00
   

  

EM
PL

O
YE

E 
CO

M
PE

N
SA

TI
O

N
 A

N
D

 B
EN

EF
IT

S
Em

pl
oy

ee
 C

om
pe

ns
at

io
n-

Pl
ac

eh
ol

de
r

40
,1

41
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
19

8,
79

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

20
,7

76
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
28

,2
95

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

28
8,

00
2

$ 
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
He

al
th

 In
su

ra
nc

e
13

,9
30

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

71
,6

40
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
32

,0
50

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

9,
95

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
12

7,
57

0
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

Su
bt

ot
al

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
 C

om
pe

ns
at

io
n 

an
d 

Be
ne

fit
s

54
,0

71
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
27

0,
43

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

52
,8

26
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
38

,2
45

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

41
5,

57
2

$ 
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 

PR
IO

RI
TI

ES
En

ha
nc

e 
Sy

st
em

ic
 P

la
nn

in
g 

&
 P

ro
ce

du
re

s
32

,1
73

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

40
,0

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
72

,1
73

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

Fo
st

er
 S

ta
ff 

G
ro

w
th

 &
 E

ng
ag

em
en

t
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
14

4,
51

4
   

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

14
4,

51
4

   
   

   
   

  
1.

00
   

  
Pa

rt
ne

r w
ith

 F
am

ili
es

 &
 C

om
m

un
ity

77
,0

00
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
77

,0
00

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

Su
bt

ot
al

 P
rio

rit
ie

s
10

9,
17

3
$ 

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

18
4,

51
4

$ 
   

   
   

  
1.

00
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
29

3,
68

7
$ 

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
  

SU
BT

O
TA

L 
BU

D
G

ET
 A

D
D

IT
IO

N
S

94
4,

78
1

$ 
   

   
   

  
3.

00
   

  
52

5,
06

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
  

93
,9

34
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
44

,4
19

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

1,
60

8,
19

4
$ 

   
   

  
4.

00
   

  

RE
AL

IG
N

M
EN

TS
12

,3
13

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

2,
20

1,
29

6
$ 

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
78

,0
13

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

1.
00

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

2,
29

1,
62

2
$ 

   
   

  
1.

00
   

  

D
IV

IS
IO

N
 T

O
TA

L
95

7,
09

4
$ 

   
   

   
  

3.
00

   
  

2,
72

6,
35

6
$ 

   
   

  
1.

00
   

  
17

1,
94

7
$ 

   
   

   
  

1.
00

   
  

44
,4

19
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
3,

89
9,

81
6

$ 
   

   
  

5.
00

   
  


